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Compiled by l!ajor John Martin. 

SPI E 

Grand Tots_l 

1. Total: B. C. A.I . 
A. On N. S. ards . 46 37 . 
B. On other ards: 52 108 

Totel: 98 145 

2. Snina.l Segments Involved: (actual 

a. Cervical 
l l 
2 12 
3 l 
4 6 
5 14 
6 23 
7 8 

65 

. 

b. Thoracic 
l 2 
2 1 
3 6 
4 11 
5 6 
6 12 
? 6 
8 ? 
9 5 

10 ? 
11 ? 
12 40 

11<'.5 

3. Open and Closed Injuries: 
Ali.CH 

Ooen 

Cervical 8 
Thorecic 23 
Lumbar 16 
Sacral 7 

Cervical 1 
Thoracic 4 
Lumbar 4 
Sacral 1 

Cervical 0 
Thoracic 0 
Lumbar 0 
Sacral 0 

BODY 

DISLOCATION 

4. Totals, Onen end Closed Injuries: 

Open: arch : 54 
boay : 10 
dislocation: O 

64 

Dis. Total 
18 101 

24 184 
42 285 

fractures) 

c. Lumbar d. Sf!crel 
1 52 1 6 
2 35 2 ? 
3 35 3 5 
4 20 4 3 
5 13 5 4 

155 ~ 

Total: 355 

Closed. 

18 
15 
35 
14 

25 
52 
49 

5 

21 
7 

11 
0 

Closed: fl~Ch 82 
body : 131 
dislocation: 39 

252 

Total: 316 



Comniled by Major John Martin . 

5. Concussion: 24 

6. Neural Injury ithout Fracture: 10 

7. Neural Injury: Onen 
Partial COM lete 

a. Cord: 
cervicBl 3 1 
thoracic 8 13 
lumbar 1 2 
sacrf!l 0 0 

Closed 
cervical 6 10 
thoracic 6 4 
lumbar 4 3 
sacral 0 0 

b. Cauda: Open 
Pertial Complete 

thoracic 0 0 
lumbar 8 3 
sacral 2 0 

Closed 
thorBcic 2 0 
ltmber 8 2 
sacr8l 2 0 

c. Roots: Onen 
Pe..rtie.l Comolete 

cervical 4 0 
thoracic 1 0 
lumbar 1 1 
sacral 1 0 

Closed 
cervical 5 1 
thoracic 2 0 
lumbar 7 0 
sacra.l 0 0 

8. O erations: 

9. 

10. 

11. 

a . Patients operated uuon else,here only 41 
b. Patients ooereted unon 12th G.H. only : 27 
c. Patients o erated upon both elsewhere and 12th G.F.: 7(x2) 

Total onerBtions: 82 ------
Time in Previous Hosui t8l: 

a. Shortest: 1- days 
b. Longest :125 days 
c. Average :16. 8 days 

Time in 12th G.H. Until Boarded: 
a. • Shortest: 1 day 

. b. Longest :100 days 
c. Average :19.1 de.ys 

Vehicular Accidents: 
a. Jeep 26 
b. ~ .. otorcycle 1 
c. Truck and other: 42 

Total: 69 

\ 



I 

12. Associated 
• Head 

b. Face 
c. leek 
d. Thorax 

Injuries: 
38 
16 

3 
25 

Com iled by l.iajor John Hartin. 

e. Abdorrlen 
f. Un er Extr. 
g. Lo ·er ~xtr. 

11 
35 
41 

Total Ass 1 d. Injuries_: __ 1_6_9 

13. Operations Ass'd Injuries: 
a. Other hosnitals only: 
b. In 12th G.H. only: 
c. In both 12th G.H. and other hosoitals: 

30 
6 
6(x~) 

Total Operations Ass I a .• Injuries: 48 

14. Diving Injuries: 

Cervical: 
1 0 
2 1 
3 1 
4 5 
5 7 
6 4 
? 0 

15. Intervertebral Discs: 
a. EPTI 8 
b. LOD 31 

Thoracic: 

None. 

Disuosition - A B C 
c. Operation: Else~here 

12th G.P. : 
No. Oneration: 

16. Disease Other Than Disc: 3 

17. Condition on Discherge: 
a. Imuroved : 202 
b. Not improved: 83 

Disnosition ! B C Death 

Cervical: o-oen 
closed 

Thoracic: onen 
closed 

Lumbar: o-oen 

Sacral: 

closed 

onen 
closed 

0 0 7 
0 3 35 

1 1 23 
2 2 51 

0 0 18 
5 5 68 

0 1 6 
0 2 8 

0 
3 

1 
l* 

0 
l* 

0 
0 

60 

315 
l 1 2 
0 0 26 

D?y 

1 
0 

0 
1 

2 
5 

e 
0 

Evac, POW 

-itsame P tient. 

Disuosition A B C Death 

No fracture, concu.ssion: 3 4 7 O 

Disease other thBn Disc: 0 O 3 0 



~ 

Ain el 'lt'urck Grand Total 

------------
1. 

2. 

3. 

Total: B.C. 
a. 

On N.S • .rards: 25 

On other wards: 37 

Total 

Spinal segments 

a. Cervical: 
1 

12 
l 
6 

10 
15 

-5 
50 Total 

62 

involved: 

b. Thoracic: 
0 
l 
5 
8 
4 
5 
3 
4 
4 
3 
1 

26 

A.I. 

23 

76 

99 

64 Total 

Open and closed injuries: 

Open 

Cervical 4 
Thoracic 13 
Lumbar 5 
Sacral 2 

Cervical 
Thoracic 3 
Lumbar 2 
Sacral 

c. 

DIS Total 

6 

15 

21 

Lumbar: 
36 
21 
22 
12 

8 

99 Total 

Grand Total ~6 

54 

128 

182 

d. Sacral: 

Closed 

15 
9 

22 
11 

19 
32 
33 
5 

4 
3 
4 
l 
1 

13 Total 

DISLOCATION 
Cervical 0 
Thoracic 0 
Lumbar 0 
Sacral 0 

4. Totals, open and closed injuries: 

Open: arch 
body 
disco cation 

: 24 
: 5 

0 

29 Total 

Closed: arch 
body 
dislocation 

Grand Total: 

19 
7 

10 
0 

: 57 
89 
36 

182 Total 

211 



Ain el 'furck ( St'INE) Con I t 

5. Concussion: 19 

6. Neural injury without fracture: 9 

7. Neural injury: Open 

a.~ 
cervical 
thoracic 
lumbar 
Sacral 

Partial Complete 

Cervical 
Thoracic 
Lumbar 
Sacral 

b. Cauda: 

Thoracic 
Lumbar 
Sacral 

Thoracic 
Lumbar 
Sacral 

c. Roots: 

Cervical 
Thoracic 
Lur..b&r 
Sacral 

Cervical 
Thoracic 
Lumb~r 
Sacral 

8. Operations: 

2 
4 
l 
g 

Partial 
6 
6 
4 
0 

Partial 
0 
4 
0 

Partial 
2 
7 
2 

Partial 
2 
1 
0 
0 

Partial 
5 
1 
6 
0 

Closed 
• 

Closed 

Closed 

a. Patients operated upon elsewhere only: 
b. ?atients operated upon 12th GH only: 
c. Patients operated upon both elsewhere and 12th GH: 

9. Time in previous hospital 
a. Shortest 
b • .::,on •est 
c. ver ;:,.ee 

10. Time in 12th GH until boarded: 
a. Shortest: 
b. Longe.st 
p. 1,.verage 

11. Vehicular 1~ccidents: 
a. Jeep 
b • • otorcyclj 
c. Truck and other: 

Total operations 

Total: 

l 
9 
0 
0 

Complete 
8 
4 
3 
0 

Complete 

Complete 
1 
1 
0 

Complete 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Co!l\,:,lete 
1 
0 
0 
0 

21 
15 

2 [ I (;.)) 

38 

1 day 
125 days 
27.7 days 

1 day 
83 days 
11 days 

20 
0 

31 

51 



,. 

AIN .wL TU.,CK Con I t SPINE G ,I TCTL 

12 . Associcted injuries: 
a. Head 27 e . Abdomen 5 
b. Face 12 f . Upper i!.xtr . 26 
c. ,eek 2 g . lower Extr. 32 
d. Thorc-X 12 

Total Ass 1d Injuries: 116 

13. Oper~tions ss'd injuries: 
a . Other hospitals only: 
b. In 12th GH only 
c. In both 12th GH & other hospitals: 

23 
3 
2(1 (;.)') 

Total oper ations Ass 1d injuries: 28 

14. Diving Injuries: 

Cervical: 
0 

Thoracic: 
0 

l 
l 
5 
7 
4 
0 

15 . Interv~rtebral Discs: 

a. ;...JJ.~TI 
b. LCD 

5 
14 

0 
9 
0 
0 
0 
0 

c •. Operatiop: Elsewhere 
12th GH 
No operation: 

16. Disease Other t.hcil! Disc: 

17 . Condition on uischareg 
a. Ir.:iproved 130 
b . [ot Improved 52 

pa:S?OSITIOr 

Cervical : 

Thoracic: ---
Lu .. ".lba:c: 

Sacrs.l: 

Disoosition_ 

~Jo frj,cture, concussion: 

Dise:i.se other than .Uisc: 

* .,,-same patient 

open 
closed 

ooen 
closed 

open 
closed 

open 
closed 

A 
0 
0 
0 

2 

Disoosition 
B C 
0 4 
1 2 
0 12 

A B C Death 

0 0 4 0 
0 l 30 2 

0 l 13 1 
0 2 34 1~ 

0 0 6 0 
2 3 51 l?~ 

0 0 2 0 
0 2 6 0 

A · B Q Death 

3 3 7 0 

0 0 2 0 



1. Total: 
a . 

On N. S. wards : 

On other wards: 

Total 

13 

6 

19 

2. Spinal segments involved: 

a. Cervical: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
5 
2 

10 Total 

b. Thoracic: 
2 
0 
0 
2 
l 
3 
0 
1 
0 
1 
3 
9 

6 

lij 

24 

c. Lumbar: 
10 

8 
8 
6 
2 

DIS 

l 

6 

7 

34 Total 

GR Uill TOTAL . 

20 

30 

50 

d. Sacral: 
1 
2 
1 
1 

.....L 
7 Total 

22 Total Grand Total: 73 

3 . Open and Closed injuries: 

Open 

Cervical 3 
Thoracic 5 

·Lumbar 4 
Sacral 2 

Cervical 0 
Thoracic 0 
Lumbar 1 
Jacral 0 

Cervical 0 
Thoracic 0 
Lumbar 0 
Sacral 0 

4.Totals, open and closed injuries: 

Open: arch 14 
body : 1 
dislocation: 0 

15 

DISLOCATION 

Closed: 

Total: 

arch 
body 

Closed 

0 
5 

11 
2 

5 
11 
7 
0 

:t 
<, 
1 
0 

. . 18 
Z3 

dislocation . 2 . 
43 

58 



r . 

Rome (Spine) Con't 

5. Concussion: 3 

6. Neural injury without fracture: 1 

7. Neural injury: 
Partial Complete 

a . Cord: 
--cervical 1 0 

thoracic 2 3 
Lwwar 0 2 
Sacral 0 0 

Closed 
Partial Complete 

Cervical 0 1 
Thoracic 0 0 
Lumbar 0 0 
Sacral 0 0 

b. Cauda: 
Partial (.;omplete 

Thoracic 0 0 
Lumbar 2 2 
Sacral 1 0 

Closed 
Partial Coraplete 

Thoracic 0 0 
Lumbar 0 1 
Sacral 0 0 

c. Roots: 
Partial Complete 

Cervical 2 0 
Thoracic 0 0 
Lumbar 0 1 
Sacral 0 0 

Closed 
Partial Complete 

Cervical 0 0 
Thoracic 0 0 
Lumbar 1 0 
Sacral 0 0 

8. Operations: 
a. Patiants operated upon elsewhere ohly: 10 
b . Patients operated upon 12th GH only 7 
c . Patients operated upon both elsewhere and 12th GH: 3 (x2) 

Total operations 23 
9. Time in previous hospital 

a. Shortest 1 day 
b . L:meest 95 days 
c ... -..verage 15 days 

10. Time in 12th GH until boarded: 
a . Shortest 3 days 
b. Longest 100 days 
c. Average 30.4days 

11. Vehicular Accidents 
a. Jeep 4 
b . ; 'otorcycle l 
c . Truck and other 7 

Total: 12 



.-
Spine (Rome) Con 1t 

12. Associated injuries: 
a. Head 5 
b. Face 2 
c. Neck 1 
d. Thorax 7 

13. Operations Ass'd injuries: 
a. Other hospitals only: 
b. In 12th GH ohly 

e. 
r. 
g. 

Abdomen 
Upper Extr. 
Lower Extr. 

3 
5 
5 

Total Ass'd. injuries: 28 

c. In both 12th GH and other hospitals: 

3 
2 
0 

14. 

15. 

Diving injuries: 

Cervical: 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Intervertebral 

a. EPTI 
b. LOD 

c. Operation: 

Discs: 

1 
6 

E.lsewhere 
12th GH 
No operation: 

16. Disease other than Disc: 

17. Condition on discharge 
a. Improved 36 
b. Not Improved 14 

Disoosition 

Cervical: open 
closed 

Thoracic: open 
closed 

Lumbar: open 
closed 

Sacral: open 
closed 

Disopsition 

No fracture, concussion: 

Disease other than Disc: 

Total operations Ass'd injuries: 5 

0 

Thoracic: 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

0 

A 

0 
0 

0 
1 

0 
3 

0 
0 

A 

0 

0 

A 
3 
0 
0 

!?. 
0 
1 

0 
0 

0 
1 

1 
0 

B 

1 

0 

Disposition 
B C 
1 1 
0 0 
0 2 

Q ~ 

2 0 
3 1 

5 0 
10 0 

6 0 
11 0 

1 0 
1 0 

C Death -
0 0 

0 0 



-. 

Leghorn 

1. 

2. 

Total: 
a. 

On r . .::i . wards: 

On other wards 

Total 

Spinal segments 

a. Cervical: 
~o 
2 0 

0 
-0-

- 1 
3 
1 

5Total 

B.C. 

8 

9 

17 

involved: 

b. Thoracic: 
0 
0 

11 1 
JI 1 

1 
4 
3 
2 
1 
3 
3 
5 

SPINE 

A.I. 

8 

14 
22 

24 Total 

3. Open 2.nd closed injuries: 

Dis. 

11 

":l .., 

14 

c. Lwnbar: 
I 6 
\1 6 
,, 5 

2 
..l... 
22 Total 

Grand Total 56 

Grand Total 

26 

27 

53 

a. Sacral: 
1 
2 
0 

''/ 1 
V- 1 

TTotal 

Open Closed · 
Cervical 

. Thoracic 
Lumbar 
Sacral 

Cervical 
Thoracic 
Lwnbar 
Sacral 

Cervical 
Tnoracic 
Lumbar 
Sacral 

l 
5 
7 
3 

l 
l 
l 
1 

Q 
0 
0 
0 

DISl'.OCATION 

3 
1 
2 
1 

l 
9 
9 
0 

1 
0 
0 
0 

4. Totals, open and closed injuries: 

Open: arch 
body 
dislocation: 

16 
4 
0 

20 Total 

• 

Closed: arch 
body 
dislocation: 

Grand Total: 47 

7 
19 
1 

27 Total 



~ - r, 

SPINE (Leghorn) Con 1t 

5. Concussion: 2 

6. Neural injury without fracture: 0 

7. Neural injury: 
Partial 

a. Cord: 
-.cervical 0 

Thoracic 2 
Lw.J.bar 1 
' cral 0 

Closed 
Partiajl 

Cervical 0 
Thoracic 0 
Lwnbar 0 
Sacral 0 

b. Cauda: 
Partial 

Thoracic 0 
Lumbar 2 
Sacral 1 

Closed 
Partial 

Thoracic 0 
Lwnbar 1 
Sacral 0 

c. doots: 
Partial 

Cerviaal 0 
Tho~ cic 0 
Lwnbar l 
Sacral 1 

Partial Closed 
Cervical 0 
Thoracic l 

Wi ~ 0 
Sacral 0 

8. Operations: 
a. Patients operated upon elsewhere only: 
b. Patients operated upon 12th Litt only: 

Complete 

0 
l 
0 
0 

Complete 
1 
0 
0 
0 

Comglete 
0 
1 
0 

Complete 
0 
0 
0 

Complete 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Complete 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10 
5 

c. Patients operated upon both elsewhere and 12th OH: 3 (x 2) 

9. Time in previous hospital 
a. Shortest 1 day 
b. Longest 
c. verage 

22 days 
7.6 days 

10. Time in 12th GH until boarded: 
a. Shortest 2 
b. Longest 53 
c. Average 16 

11. Vehicular accidents: 
a. Jeep 
b. otorcycle 
c. Truck and other: 

Total 

days 
days 
days 

2 
0 
4 

6 

Total operations: 21 



SPil[~ (LEGHO.il.) Con 1t 

12. Associated injuries: 
a . Head 6 
b. Face_== 2 
0 .. .1,ec:1, 0 
d. Thorax 6 

13 . Operations Ass'd "'Injuries: 
a . Other hos_pitais onl y: 
b. In 12th GH only: 

e . abdomen 
f . Upper .c.xtr. 
g. Lower Extr . 

3 
4 
4 

Total Ass 1d Injuries : 25 

4 
1 

c . In both 12t.1 Lr •• and other hospitals: 5 (x 2) 

14. Diving injuries: 

'A Cervical: 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
? 

15. Intervertebral o,,cs: 

a • £?TI 2 
b . ....OD 11 

c . Operation sewhere 
12th GH 

16. 
No Operation 

Disease other than isc: 

17. Condition on ischarge 
a . Improved 
b. Not improved 

Disoosition 

Cervical: open 
closed 

Thoracic: open 
closed 

Lwnbar: open 
closed 

Sacral: open 
closed 

Dispos.:\.tion 

o fracture, coneussion: 

isease other than Disc: 

36 
17 

Total ope.:·ations ASS I d injuries: 15 

0 

Thoracic: 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

1 

A 

0 
0 

1 
1 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

1 

0 
1 
0 

B 

0 
1 

0 
0 

00 
1 

0 
0 

B 

0 

0 

Q 

1 
2 

5 
7 

6 
6 

3 
1 

C 

0 

1 

ispositiof! 
B C 
0 0 
0 0 
0 12 

Death 60 Dag Evac 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 1 

0 1 
0 5 
0 0 
0 0 

~ 60 

0 0 

0 0 
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